HB291

116165-1

By Representatives Knight, Canfield, Love, Newton (D) and Boyd
RFD: Government Appropriations

First Read: 14-JAN-10

Page 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

116165-1:9:01/10/2010:EBO-CSM/ebo-pa

SYNOPSIS:

This bill makes a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $82,000,000 from the
Mental Health Capital Improvement Fund to the
Department of Mental Health for capital outlay for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a
supplemental appropriation of $1,750,000 to the
Alabama Construction Recruitment Institute from the
Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a
supplemental appropriation of $250,000 to the
Department of Revenue from the Recruitment and
Training Promotion Fund for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2010; a supplemental appropriation of
$155,000 to the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board
from the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board fund
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a
supplemental appropriation of $50,000 to the
Securities Regulatory Board from the Security
Certification Fund for the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2010; and a supplemental

Page 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

appropriation of $120,000 to the Department of
Insurance from the Reduced Cigarette Ignition
Propensity Standards and Firefighter Protection Act
Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

This bill would also amend the fiscal year
2010 General Appropriation Bill (Act 2009-550) by
changing the funding source on the General
Obligation Bonds, 1999 Series B, and on the General
Obligation Parks Bonds, Series 2001-C, from the
Capital Improvement Trust Fund to the State General
Fund.

This bill would also amend Subsection 52 of
Section 2C of Act 2009-550 to remove the General
Fund Appropriation in its entirety for the fiscal

year ending September 30, 2010.

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make a supplemental appropriation in the amount
of $82,000,000 from the Mental Health Capital Improvement Fund
to the Department of Mental Health for capital outlay for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a supplemental
appropriation of $1,750,000 to the Alabama Construction
Recruitment Institute from the Recruitment and Training

Promotion Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010;

Page 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

a supplemental appropriation of $250,000 to the Department of
Revenue from the Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a supplemental
appropriation of $155,000 to the Veterinary Medical Examiners
Board from the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a supplemental
appropriation of $50,000 to the Securities Regulatory Board
from the Security Certification Fund for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2010; and a supplemental appropriation of
$120,000 to the Department of Insurance from the Reduced
Cigarette Ignition Propensity Standards and Firefighter
Protection Act Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2010.

To also amend the fiscal year 2010 General
Appropriation Bill (Act 2009-550) by changing the funding
source on the General Obligation Bonds, 1999 Series B, and on
the General Obligation Parks Bonds, Series 2001-C, from the
Capital Improvement Trust Fund to the State General Fund.

To also amend Subsection 52 of Section 2C of Act
2009-550 to remove the General Fund Appropriation in its
entirety for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated $82,000,000 from the Mental
Health Capital Improvement Fund to the Department of Mental
Health for capital outlay for the fiscal year ending September

30, 2010.

Page 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated $1,750,000 to the Alabama
Construction Recruitment Institute from the Recruitment and
Training Promotion Fund, pursuant to Act 09-561, for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

Section 3. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated $250,000 to the Department of
Revenue from the Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for
the costs of administration and collection of revenues for the
Alabama Construction Recruitment Institute pursuant to Act
09-561, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

Section 4. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated $155,000 to the Veterinary
Medical Examiners Board from the Veterinary Medical Examiners
Board Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, for
the one-time expenses of moving the administration offices of
the Board from Decatur to Montgomery.

Section 5. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated $50,000 from the Security
Certification Fund to the Securities Regulatory Board for the
fiscal year ending September, 30, 2010, pursuant to Act
09-640.

Section 6. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated $120,000 from the Reduced
Cigarette Ignition Propensity Standards and Firefighter

Protection Act Fund to the Department Of Insurance for the

Page 4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

fiscal year ending September, 30,

Section 7.

2010,

pursuant to Act 09-630.

Subsection 40 of Section 2C of Act

2009-550 is hereby amended to read as follows:

General

Fund

Earmarked Appropriati

Funds on Total

40. Debt Service:

General Obligation

Bonds, 1999, Series B,

Estimated ............

General Obligation
Bonds, Series 2001-A,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional
Amendment Nos. 618 and

619.

General Obligation
Parks Bonds, Series

2001-C, Estimated

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 617.

General Obligation

Historical Sites 472,868

1,870,625

8,489,847

Page 5

178767625 1,870,625

4,603,976 4,603,976

874897847 8,489,847

472,868



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Bonds, Series 2001-D,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 617.

General Obligation

Forensic Sciences

Bonds, Series 2001-B,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 620.

General Obligation

Bonds, Series 2001-E,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 666.

General Obligation

Bonds, Series 2002-A,

Estimated ............

In accordance with

Constitutional

Amendment No. 666.

Alabama Public Health

Page 6

1,368,925

7,674,738

4,144,560

3,527,350

1,368,925

7,674,738

4,144,560

3,527,350



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Care Authority,

Estimated ............

The appropriation
herein made for debt
service on the Public
Health Care Authority
bonds for the fiscal
year ending September
30, 2010, is made as
provided for in
Section 22-21-318 (5)
& (9), Code of Alabama

1975.

Alabama Mental Health
Finance Authority,

Estimated ............

The appropriation
herein made for debt
service on the Mental
Health Finance
Authority bonds for
the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2010, is
in lieu of the
distribution of

cigarette tax

Page 7

1,459,807

1,459,807



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

enumerated in Section
40-25-23 (1) (c) (1),
Code of Alabama 1975,
and the distribution
of the tax on
spirituous and vinous
liquors pursuant to
Section 28-3-203 (c)
(2), Code of Alabama

1975.

Corrections
Institution Finance
Authority, Series
2003-A and 2003-B,

Estimated ............

The appropriation
herein made for debt
service on the
Corrections
Institution Finance
Authority bonds for
the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2010, is
in lieu of rent
payments pursuant to

Section 14-2-8, Code

Page 8

2,171,200

2,171,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

of Alabama 1975.

Alabama Building
Renovation Finance
Authority, Series 1999

and 2006, Estimated

The appropriation
herein made for debt
service on the Alabama
Building Renovation
Finance Authority
bonds for the fiscal
year ending September
30, 2010, is in lieu
of rent payments
collected pursuant to
Section 41-10-471,

Code of Alabama 1975.

Alabama Judicial
Building Authority,

Estimated ............

The appropriation
herein made for debt
service on the Alabama
Judicial Building
Authority bonds for

the fiscal year ending

Page 9

4,934,355

3,972,750

4,934,355

3,972,750



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

September 30, 2010, is
in lieu of rent
payments enumerated in
Section 41-10-272,

Code of Alabama 1975.

General Obligation
Bonds, Series 2005-A,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 666.

General Obligation
Bonds, Series 2006-A4,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 666.

General Obligation
Bonds, Series 2007-A,

Estimated ............

In accordance with
Constitutional

Amendment No. 666.
SOURCE OF FUNDS:

State General Fund,

5,480,596

4,775,838

24,534,963

2,417,732

Page 10

5,480,596

4,775,838

24,534,963



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Transfer, Estimated

Alabama Capital

Improvement Trust Fund

Transfer, Estimated

Total Debt Service

Section 8.

LD I 4 o

J . LATCUULVT

~ . .

CUOIIITLSS LU Ull

fal L Q -
CUNHITMTUIT LT Y DL VITTOS
GIS:IIES, State .

fal L, o 2
CUMNMMMUITTTY OoCLVITTOS
GIaIIES frOgraI[[ o o o

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

State—Germerat—Fuond

m . ul I W
10Cadl LATUCULLVET

~ . .
CUILINITL oSS LU Ull

o sl Q .
CULIIMTUITLTY OoTL VILTO

FOTA8273961

7,064,666

2,417,732

70 AN ’)f\ﬁ7
Ty a2, 090 1

7,064,666 79,482,398

Subsection 52 of Section 2C of Act

2009-550 is hereby amended to read as follows:

General Earmarked Appropriati

Fund Funds on Total
... 5750650060 65007660

E’EEE’SSS 615661666

Page 11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

State—Germerat—Func—to

the—State—Fxecutive

~ . .
CUILINITL oSS LUIT Ull

fal L, o 2
CUMNMMUITTTY OoCLVITTOS

Gramrts—shait—DPe
' . i
3 o . ” .
N e L
: L

LA | 1 L .
pLIOVIUTU TUL 11T

Q . 200199 ~ 3
o CCC UL LUILT = L1207y COUUT
Gf isﬂ:abama ig ‘ 5! the

s d d P i |
CUIINIMTLES S LTUIT SiIadal L

ersure—that—of—any

d N | |
apProprracIoIirs awaraca

i) L1 fal . . L
Uy LIS CUIIIITLT S S LU LT LT UIL

the—funrds—appropriated

. L1 L
LTI CIirro  oTC U 1IUIL, =}

egquivatent—of—o0-8%—of

1o 2 4 o
SUCIT apPpPYLIUPL TAdUITUIT

to—each Hotuse

Page 12



Section 9. This act shall become effective
immediately following its passage and approval by the

Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

Page 13



