- 1 HB291
- 2 116165-1
- 3 By Representatives Knight, Canfield, Love, Newton (D) and Boyd
- 4 RFD: Government Appropriations
- 5 First Read: 14-JAN-10

1	116165-1 : g	g:01/10/2010:EBO-CSM/ebo-pa
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8	SYNOPSIS:	This bill makes a supplemental
9		appropriation in the amount of \$82,000,000 from the
10		Mental Health Capital Improvement Fund to the
11		Department of Mental Health for capital outlay for
12		the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a
13		supplemental appropriation of \$1,750,000 to the
14		Alabama Construction Recruitment Institute from the
15		Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for the
16		fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a
17		supplemental appropriation of \$250,000 to the
18		Department of Revenue from the Recruitment and
19		Training Promotion Fund for the fiscal year ending
20		September 30, 2010; a supplemental appropriation of
21		\$155,000 to the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board
22		from the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board fund
23		for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a
24		supplemental appropriation of \$50,000 to the
25		Securities Regulatory Board from the Security
26		Certification Fund for the fiscal year ending
27		September 30, 2010; and a supplemental

1 appropriation of \$120,000 to the Department of 2 Insurance from the Reduced Cigarette Ignition Propensity Standards and Firefighter Protection Act 3 Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010. This bill would also amend the fiscal year 5 6 2010 General Appropriation Bill (Act 2009-550) by 7 changing the funding source on the General Obligation Bonds, 1999 Series B, and on the General 8 Obligation Parks Bonds, Series 2001-C, from the 9 10 Capital Improvement Trust Fund to the State General Fund. 11 12 This bill would also amend Subsection 52 of Section 2C of Act 2009-550 to remove the General 13 14 Fund Appropriation in its entirety for the fiscal 15 year ending September 30, 2010.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

To make a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$82,000,000 from the Mental Health Capital Improvement Fund to the Department of Mental Health for capital outlay for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a supplemental appropriation of \$1,750,000 to the Alabama Construction Recruitment Institute from the Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010;

A BILL

TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

a supplemental appropriation of \$250,000 to the Department of Revenue from the Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a supplemental appropriation of \$155,000 to the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board from the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; a supplemental appropriation of \$50,000 to the Securities Regulatory Board from the Security Certification Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010; and a supplemental appropriation of \$120,000 to the Department of Insurance from the Reduced Cigarette Ignition Propensity Standards and Firefighter Protection Act Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

To also amend the fiscal year 2010 General Appropriation Bill (Act 2009-550) by changing the funding source on the General Obligation Bonds, 1999 Series B, and on the General Obligation Parks Bonds, Series 2001-C, from the Capital Improvement Trust Fund to the State General Fund.

To also amend Subsection 52 of Section 2C of Act 2009-550 to remove the General Fund Appropriation in its entirety for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations, there is hereby appropriated \$82,000,000 from the Mental Health Capital Improvement Fund to the Department of Mental Health for capital outlay for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations,
there is hereby appropriated \$1,750,000 to the Alabama

Construction Recruitment Institute from the Recruitment and
Training Promotion Fund, pursuant to Act 09-561, for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

Section 3. In addition to all other appropriations, there is hereby appropriated \$250,000 to the Department of Revenue from the Recruitment and Training Promotion Fund for the costs of administration and collection of revenues for the Alabama Construction Recruitment Institute pursuant to Act 09-561, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010.

Section 4. In addition to all other appropriations, there is hereby appropriated \$155,000 to the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board from the Veterinary Medical Examiners Board Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, for the one-time expenses of moving the administration offices of the Board from Decatur to Montgomery.

Section 5. In addition to all other appropriations, there is hereby appropriated \$50,000 from the Security Certification Fund to the Securities Regulatory Board for the fiscal year ending September, 30, 2010, pursuant to Act 09-640.

Section 6. In addition to all other appropriations, there is hereby appropriated \$120,000 from the Reduced Cigarette Ignition Propensity Standards and Firefighter Protection Act Fund to the Department Of Insurance for the

- fiscal year ending September, 30, 2010, pursuant to Act 09-630.
- 2 Section 7. Subsection 40 of Section 2C of Act
- 3 2009-550 is hereby amended to read as follows:

		General	Earmarked	Appropriati
4	_	Fund	Funds	on Total
5	40. Debt Service:			
6	General Obligation			
7	Bonds, 1999, Series B,			
8	Estimated	1,870,625	1,870,625	1,870,625
9	General Obligation			
10	Bonds, Series 2001-A,			
11	Estimated		4,603,976	4,603,976
12	In accordance with			
13	Constitutional			
14	Amendment Nos. 618 and			
15	619.			
16	General Obligation			
17	Parks Bonds, Series			
18	2001-C, Estimated	8,489,847	8,489,847	8,489,847
19	In accordance with			
20	Constitutional			
21	Amendment No. 617.			
22	General Obligation			
23	Historical Sites	<u>472,868</u>	472,868	472,868

1	Bonds, Series 2001-D,		
2	Estimated		
3	In accordance with		
4	Constitutional		
5	Amendment No. 617.		
6	General Obligation		
7	Forensic Sciences		
8	Bonds, Series 2001-B,		
9	Estimated	1,368,925	1,368,925
10	In accordance with		
11	Constitutional		
12	Amendment No. 620.		
13	General Obligation		
14	Bonds, Series 2001-E,		
15	Estimated	7,674,738	7,674,738
16	In accordance with		
17	Constitutional		
18	Amendment No. 666.		
19	General Obligation		
20	Bonds, Series 2002-A,		
21	Estimated	4,144,560	4,144,560
22	In accordance with		
23	Constitutional		
24	Amendment No. 666.		
25	Alabama Public Health	3,527,350	3,527,350

1	Care Authority,		
2	Estimated		
3	The appropriation		
4	herein made for debt		
5	service on the Public		
6	Health Care Authority		
7	bonds for the fiscal		
8	year ending September		
9	30, 2010, is made as		
10	provided for in		
11	Section 22-21-318 (5)		
12	& (9), Code of Alabama		
13	1975.		
14	Alabama Mental Health		
15	Finance Authority,		
16	Estimated	1,459,807	1,459,807
17	The appropriation		
18	herein made for debt		
19	service on the Mental		
20	Health Finance		
21	Authority bonds for		
22	the fiscal year ending		
23	September 30, 2010, is		
24	in lieu of the		
	in fied of the		
25	distribution of		

1	L	enumerated in Section		
2	2	40-25-23 (1) (c) (1),		
3	3	Code of Alabama 1975,		
4	1	and the distribution		
5	5	of the tax on		
6	5	spirituous and vinous		
7	7	liquors pursuant to		
8	3	Section 28-3-203 (c)		
9)	(2), Code of Alabama		
10)	1975.		
11	L	Corrections		
12	2	Institution Finance		
13	3	Authority, Series		
14	1	2003-A and 2003-B,		
15	5	Estimated	2,171,200	2,171,200
16	5	The appropriation		
17	7	herein made for debt		
18	3	service on the		
19)	Corrections		
20)	Institution Finance		
21	L	Authority bonds for		
22	2	the fiscal year ending		
23	3	September 30, 2010, is		
24	1	in lieu of rent		
25	5	payments pursuant to		
26	5	Section 14-2-8, Code		

1	of Alabama 1975.		
2	Alabama Building		
3	Renovation Finance		
4	Authority, Series 1999		
5	and 2006, Estimated .	4,934,355	4,934,355
6	The appropriation		
7	herein made for debt		
8	service on the Alabama		
9	Building Renovation		
10	Finance Authority		
11	bonds for the fiscal		
12	year ending September		
13	30, 2010, is in lieu		
14	of rent payments		
15	collected pursuant to		
16	Section 41-10-471,		
17	Code of Alabama 1975.		
18	Alabama Judicial		
19	Building Authority,		
20	Estimated	3,972,750	3,972,750
21	The appropriation		
22	herein made for debt		
23	service on the Alabama		
24	Judicial Building		
25	Authority bonds for		
26	the fiscal year ending		

1	September 30, 2010, is			
2	in lieu of rent			
3	payments enumerated in			
4	Section 41-10-272,			
5	Code of Alabama 1975.			
6	General Obligation			
7	Bonds, Series 2005-A,			
8	Estimated		5,480,596	5,480,596
9	In accordance with			
10	Constitutional			
11	Amendment No. 666.			
12	General Obligation			
13	Bonds, Series 2006-A,			
14	Estimated		4,775,838	4,775,838
15	In accordance with			
16	Constitutional			
17	Amendment No. 666.			
18	General Obligation			
19	Bonds, Series 2007-A,			
20	Estimated		24,534,963	24,534,963
21	In accordance with			
22	Constitutional			
23	Amendment No. 666.			
24	SOURCE OF FUNDS:			
25	State General Fund,	<u>2,417,732</u>		

1	<u>Transfer</u> , <u>Estimated</u> .			
2	Alabama Capital			
3	Improvement Trust Fund		79,482,398 <u>7</u>	
4	Transfer, Estimated		7,064,666	
			79,402,398 <u>7</u>	
5	Total Debt Service	<u>2,417,732</u>	<u>7,064,666</u>	79,482,398
6				_
7	Section 8. Subse	ection 52 of	Section 2C of	Act
8	2009-550 is hereby amended	l to read as	follows:	
	_			
		General	Earmarked	Appropriati
9		Fund	Funds	on Total
10				
11	Commission on			
12	Community Services			
13	Grants, State:			
14	Community Services			
15	Grants Program	6,500,000		6,500,000
16	SOURCE OF FUNDS:			
		C F00 000		6 500 000
17	State General Fund	6,500,000		6,500,000
18	Total Executive			
19	Commission on			
20	Community Services			
21	Grants, State	6,500,000		6,500,000

1	The above
2	appropriation from the
3	State General Fund to
4	the State Executive
5	Commission on
6	Community Services
7	Grants shall be
8	distributed to House
9	legislative districts
10	only. Notwithstanding
11	the minimum amounts
12	provided for in
13	Section 29-2-123, Code
14	of Alabama 1975, the
15	Commission shall
16	ensure that of any
17	appropriations awarded
18	by the Commission from
19	the funds appropriated
20	in this section, a
21	minimum of the
22	equivalent of 0.8% of
23	such appropriation
24	shall be distributed
25	to each House
26	district.

Section 9. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.